CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 3
10
WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:
Flood Plain Maps Update (ATLAS 14 Mapping) (“Project”)

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. _3 to Williamson County Contract for Engineering
Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas,
(the "County") and AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (the "Engineer") and becomes effective as
of the date of the last party’s execution below.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for
Engineering Services dated effective March 23, 2021 (the “Contract”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified by
a written fully executed Contract Amendment;

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” under Article 5 of the Contract limits the maximum amount
payable under the Contract to $3,191,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Rate Schedule in Exhibit D of the Contract are limited to the rates noted in said
Exhibit D; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract
is amended as follows:

l. The hourly Rates in the original Exhibit D of the Contract are hereby amended as shown

in the attached revised Exhibit D (must be attached).

All other terms of the Contract are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Contract
Amendment, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

ENGINEER: COUNTY:
_
%@4@’ 10-Nov-23
By: By:
Signature Signature
Tom Wi ght
Printed Name Printed Name

Associ ate Vice President

Title Title
10NOV2023

Date Date
APPROVED

By Christen Eschberger at 2:06 pm, Dec 06, 2023



Wright, Tom C (Salt Lake City)
Typewriter
Tom Wright

Wright, Tom C (Salt Lake City)
Typewriter
Associate Vice President

Wright, Tom C (Salt Lake City)
Typewriter
10NOV2023

ceschberger
Approved


EXHIBIT D
RATE SCHEDULE

See attachments D.1, D.2, D.3 and D.4 for rate schedules from AECOM, CP&Y, M&E and MAY
Engineering

CPI Rate Adjustments: Rates will remain firm for the initial first year of the Contract and such rates shall
be deemed the “Initial Base Rates”. Engineer must request rate adjustments, in writing, at least thirty
(30) days prior to each annual anniversary date of the Contract and any rate changes will take effect on
the first day following the prior year. If Engineer fails to request a CPI rate adjustment, as set forth
herein, the adjustment will be effective thirty (30) days after the County receives Engineer’s written
request. No retroactive rate adjustments will be allowed. All rates adjustments and modifications shall
be set forth in a written fully executed Contract Amendment.

Price adjustments will be made in accordance with changes in the U.S. Department of Labor Consumer
Price Index (CPI-U) for All Urban Consumers, All Items, South Region (Base 1982-84 = 100).

The rate adjustment will be determined by multiplying the Initial Base Rates by a fraction, the
numerator of which is the index number for most recently released index before each annual
anniversary date of the Contract and the denominator of which is the index number for the first month
of the Contract (the index number for the month in which the Contract was originally executed). If the
products are greater than the Initial Base Rates, County will pay the greater amounts as the rates during
the successive year until the next rate adjustment. Rates for each successive year will never be less than
the Initial Base Rates.



Exhibit D.1

AECOM Technical Services, Inc. Rate Schedule

Principal

Technical Advisor I
Technical Advisor |
Senior Project Manager Il
Senior Project Manager Il
Senior Project Manager |
Project Manager Il
Project Manager Il
Project Manager |

Senior Engineer Il
Senior Engineer I

Senior Engineer|
Engineer lll / Scientist 1l
Engineer Il / Scientist 11

Engineer | / Scientist |

EIT 11l / Scientist 111

EIT Il / Scientist Il

EIT 1/ Scientist |

Senior Technical Coordinator
Technical Coordinator Il

Technical Coordinator |

Senior Public Involvement Specialist
CAD/GISV

CAD/GISIV

CAD/GIS I

CAD/GISII

CAD/GISI

Project Admin Il

Project Admin |

The above rates are based on the rate schedule in Exhibit D of the original contract multiplied by a fraction

described as follows, and rounded to the nearest whole number:

o Numerator: 271.634 = January 2022 U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index for All Urban Customers,
All Items, South Region (Base 1982-84 = 100)

e Denominator: 255.319 = March 2021 U.S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index for All Urban
Customers, All Items, South Region (Base 1982-84 = 100)

This fraction represents an increase of approximately 6.39% to the billing rates.



mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved June 7, 2022



Exhibit D.2

CP&Y Rate Schedule
CP&Y, INC.
STANDARD RATES SCHEDULE
Effective February 28, 2019
Personnel Charges:

Charges for employees are computed utilizing the following rate schedule. These rates include salary,
fringe benefits, overhead and General and Administrative (G&A) costs. Time spent in cither local or
inter-city travel will be charged for in accordance with the following rate schedule.

STAFF CATEGORY RATE/HOUR
Project Manager $ 200.00
RPLS $ 150.00
Senior Survey Technician § 126.00
CADD Technician / Rescarch $ 105.00
Executive Assistant $ 84.00
| Person Survey Crew w/GPS $ 125.00
2 Person Survey Crew w/GPS $ 150.00
3 Person Survey Crew w/GPS $ 180.00
SUE Crew 1 Person $ 125.00
SUE Crew 2 Person $ 165.00
SUE Crew 2 Person w/Vac Truck § 235.00

Approved March 23, 2021


mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved March 23, 2021


Exhibit D.3

M&E Rate Schedule
M&E Consultants
Labor Rates
M&E Consultants, LLC
Item No. Description Hourly
POSITIONS Rate

2 Principal $204.29
4 |Quality Assurance/Quality Control Manager $179.77
5 Project Manager/Project Engineer $163.43
9 |Contracts Manager $204.29
10 |Contracts Specialist $125.29
16  |Sr. Agricultural Engineer $177.05
19  |Sr. Civil Engineer $190.65
23 |Engineer EIT $82.95
33 |Senior Hydrology & Hydraulic Engineer $166.88
87 |Mid-Level Environmental Specialist $117.59
92 |Senior Planner $177.05
93 |Mid-Level Planner $117.07
96 |Senior Economist $177.05
97 |Senior Soil Scientist & Geologist $170.49
105 |Civil Engineering Technician Il $92.16
117 |Admin. Assistant $60.30
123 |Survey Technician llI $84.21
124 |Survey Technician Il $78.98
125 |Survey Technician | $47.59
126 |CAD Tech | $44 85
127 |CAD Tech |l $69.32
133 |Senior Construction Inspector $77.02
134 |Mid-Level Construction Inspector $69.32
135 |Construction Inspector $51.35
Senior Soil Conservation Technication $76.26

Approved March 23, 2021



mawalters
Typewritten Text
Approved March 23, 2021


Exhibit D.4

MAY Engineering, Inc.

May Engineering Labor Rates

Labor Category Name Rate
Senior QA/QC Engineer Seyoum Asamenaw $130/hr



mawalters
Typewritten Text
New


		2023-11-10T14:38:29-0700
	Wright, Tom C (Salt Lake City)




